

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

The National Association for Fixed Annuities,

Plaintiff,

v.

Thomas E. Perez, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of
Labor

and

United States Department of Labor,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-1035

Hon. Randolph D. Moss

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC INVESTORS ARBITRATION BAR ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Michael L. Murphy
BAILEY GLASSER LLP
1054 31st Street NW
Suite 230
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.463.2101
F: 202.463.2103
mmurphy@baileyglasser.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Public Investors Arbitration Bar Association*

July 15, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Laws Governing the Securities Industry and Investment Advice..... 2

II. Standards of Conduct Applicable to the Provision of Investment Advice 4

III. Investors Do Not Understand the Difference Between Brokers and Investment
Advisers 6

IV. Investor Confusion as to the Differing Roles Between Brokers and Investment
Advisers Has Lead to Significant Harm..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. The Department of Labor Has the Authority to Regulate All Retirement Plans..... 11

A. The Department of Labor Has Express Authority Under Presidential Reorganization
Plan No. 4 to Promulgate the Conflict of Interest Rule 12

B. The Department Has Authority To Regulate IRAs Pursuant To The Code..... 13

C. The Department of Labor Is Needed To Effectively Regulate Fiduciary Duty
Standards..... 15

II. The Best Interest Contract Exemption Does Not Create a Private Cause of Action
For Violation of the Prohibited Transaction Rules..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acara v. Banks, 470 F.3d 569, 571 (5th Cir. 2006)18

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)17

Baizer v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue, 204 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2000).....13

Byrne v. Avery Ctr. for Obstetrics and Gynecology, 102 A.3d 32, 49 (Conn. 2014)19

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc., 467 U.S. 837, 866 (1984)13

Comm’r of the Internal Revenue Serv. v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc. 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....13

Dinsmore v. Piper Jaffray, Inc., 593 N.W.2d 41, 46 (S.D. 1999)5

Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder, 425 U.S. 185, 193 (1976).....4

Glisson v. Freeman, 532 S.E.2d 442, 449 (Ga. Ct. App. 2000).....5

Int’l Union, UMW v. FMSHA, 920 F. 2d 960, 966-67 (D.C. Cir. 1990)19

Leib v. Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, 461 F.Supp. 951, 952 (E.D. Mich. 1978).....5

SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc., 375 U.S. 180, 191 (1963).....4

Thropp v. Bache Halsey Stuart Shields, Inc., 650 F.2d 817, 819 (6th Cir. 1981).....5

Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington, 442 U. S. 560 (1979).....17

Statutes

7 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.23.....15

Definitions, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-2(a)(11) (2012)15

Employee Retirement Income Security Act, Pub L. 93-406, 88 Stat 832 (1974) (codified at 29 U.S.C. § 1001, *et seq.* (2012)).....3

Fla. Stat. § 517.021(14)(b)(7)15

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub.L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996)18

Investment Advisers Act of 1940, ch. 686, 54 Stat. 847 (1940) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 80b-1, *et seq.* (2012))..... 3

Registration and Regulation of Brokers and Dealers, 15 U.S.C. § 78(o) (2012) 15

Registration of Inv. Advisers, 15 .U.S.C. § 80b-3(b) (2012) 15

Securities Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-22, 48 Stat. 74 (1933) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 77a, *et seq.* (2012))..... 2

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-291, 48 Stat. 881 (1934) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 78a, *et seq.* (2012)) 2

Separability, 29 U.S.C. § 1139 19

Tax on Prohibited Transactions, 26 I.R.C. § 4975(e)(2)(3) (2012) 14

Tax on Prohibited Transactions, Pub. L. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829, 971 (1974) (codified at 26 U.S.C. § 4975(e)(3) (2012))..... 3

Regulations

Best Interest Contract Exemption, 81 Fed. Reg. 21002, 21076 (Apr. 8, 2016) (to be codified at 29 C.F.R. § 2550)..... 16

Definition of Fiduciary, 26 C.F.R. § 54.4975-9(c) (2016)..... 6

Definition of Fiduciary, 29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-21(j)(1) (2016)..... 6

Definition of the Term “Fiduciary”; Conflict of Interest Rule – Ret. Inv. Advice, 81 Fed. Reg. 20946 (Apr. 8, 2016)..... 1, 13, 14, 15

Ill. Admin. Code tit. 14, § 130.805(b)..... 15

Tenn. Admin Reg. 0780-04-03-.05(1)(b) 15

Rules

FINRA Rule 2111 5

Other Authorities

fi360, *Seeking Trustworthy Advice for Individual Investors – Fin. Intermediaries Indicate Strong Support for Fiduciary Standard*, 3 (Feb. 2015), <http://www.fi360.com/uploads/media/2015fiduciarysurvey.pdf>..... 8

Infogroup/ORC, *U.S. Investors & The Fiduciary Standard: A Nat’l Opinion Survey* (Sept. 15, 2010), https://www.cfp.net/docs/public-policy/us_investors_opinion_survey_2010-09-16.pdf 8

Inv. Trusts and Inv. Cos.: Report of the Sec. and Exch. Comm’n Pursuant to Section 30 of the Public Utility Holding Co. Act of 1935, Sec. & Exch. Comm’n (1939) 3

Joseph Pieffer, *Statement for the Record Submitted to the U.S. Dept. of Labor Employee Benefits Sec. Admin. On the Conflict of Interest Proposed Rule* (Aug. 11, 2015) 8

Letter from PIABA to the U.S. Dept. of Labor Employee Benefits Sec. Admin. (July 21, 2015), <https://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/1210-AB32-2-00654.pdf>..... 8, 9

Letter from PIABA to the U.S. Dept. of Labor Employee Benefits Sec. Admin. (Sept. 24, 2015), <https://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/1210-AB32-2-03038.pdf>..... 9

Pieffer & Lazaro, *Major Investor Losses Due to Conflicted Advice: Brokerage Indus. Adver. Creates the Illusion of A Fiduciary Duty Misleading Ads Fuel Confusion, Underscore Need for Fiduciary Standard*, 22 PIABA B.J. 1, 10-19 (2015) 7

Press Release, NASAA, State Sec. Regulators Announce New Model Rule on the Use of Senior Certifications and Prof'l Designations, NASAA (Apr. 1, 2008), <http://www.nasaa.org/5685/> 7

Prof'l Designations Database – Rules and Resources, Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth., <http://www.finra.org/investors/rules-and-resources> 6

Prof'l Designations Database, Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth., <http://www.finra.org/investors/professional-designations>..... 7

Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1978, § 102, 43 FR 47713 (1978) 4, 12

SEC Staff, *Study on Inv. Advisers and Broker-Dealers*, p. 22 (2011), <https://www.sec.gov/news/studies/2011/913studyfinal.pdf> 4, 5

SEC, NASAA and FINRA, *Protecting Senior Investors: Report of Examinations of Sec. Firms Providing “Free Lunch” Sales Seminars*, p. 4 (Sept. 2007) 9

Spectrem Group, *Fiduciary – Do Investors Know What It Means* (2015), <http://349ab54c3b58919c6638-ff70f51d4942f2bbd11ba0e41cfec577.r51.cf2.rackcdn.com/Fiduciary%20Whitepaper.pdf> 8

The Laws That Govern the Sec. Indus., Sec. & Exch. Comm’n., <https://www.sec.gov/about/laws.shtml> 2

What We Do, Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth., <http://www.finra.org/about/what-we-do>..... 5
